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FILE NO. 140567 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Urging Department of Public Health To Divest From Buildings Owned by the Thakor Family 
Due to Building Code Violations] 
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Resolution urging the Department of Public Health to divest all Ci~y and County of San 

Francisco resources from buildings owned and/or operated by the Thakor Family that 

have a history of buildjng code violations or outstanding notices of violation, in the 

most expeditious and responsible manner possible, as well as developing and 

implementing a plan to relocate tenants currently still residing in these buildings. 

WHEREAS, Single Room Occupancy (SRO) hotels offer housing of last resort for 

significant numbers of the most vulnerable San Francisco residents, including seniors, 

persons with disabilities, and others on low and/or fixed incomes; and 

WHEREAS, The Thakor family owns, manages, operates, and maintains at least 15 

1 SRO hotels in the Tenderloin, South of Market, mid-Market, and Mission neighborhoods, 

including the Admiral Hotel, Aldrich Hotel, Auburn Hotel, Balboa Hotel, Best Inn, Bristol Hotel, 

Budget Inn, Civic Center Hotel, Hotel Krupa, Jalaram Hotel, Kean Hotel, Kiran Hotel, Page 

Hotel, Warfield Hotel, and the Winton Hotel; and 

WHEREAS, The Thakor family contracted with the City to provide publicly-funded 

transitional housing, obligating them to provide "clean, safe, habitable conditions"; and 

WHEREAS, The Thakor family has defrauded the city by billing taxpayers for the 

provision of "clean, safe, habitable conditions" for tenants when in fact they have engaged in a 

pattern and practice of violating health, safety, and building codes designed to protect 

residents' health, safety and tenancy rights, including but not limited to the practice of "musical 

rooms," which entails forcing occupants to vacate their rooms before accumulating 30 

consecutive days of residency, thereby preventing tenants from acquiring tenancy rights and 
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1 is illegal under both state and local law; willfully allowing bedbug, cockroach and rodent 

2 infestations and severe mold and mildew in bathrooms and residential rooms; insufficient 

3 smoke detectors and defective and missing fire sprinklers; inoperable elevators and 

4 inadequate heat and bathroom facilities; raw sewage leaks; and hazardous dispersal of lead 

5 paint chips and dust during unlicensed construction work; and 

6 WHEREAS, The Thakor family continues to submit claims to the City for payments 

7 under the aforementioned City contracts, falsely representing that their residential rooms are 

8 safe and habitable, when in fact many of the rooms in the above-mentioned hotels do not 

9 meet the minimum requirements of state and local habitability laws; and 

1 O WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health continues to make payments to the 

11 Thakor family, who remain in material breach of the City contracts requiring compliance with 

12 state and local law, and who continue to demonstrate an appalling pattern of unlawful 

13 conduct; and 

14 WHEREAS, The longstanding and continuing violations of state and local laws 

15 designed to protect residents' health, safety and tenancy rights, by the Thakor family has 

16 resulted in the filing of a civil action by the City against the members of the Thakor family and 

17 their business affiliates for the above-detailed wrongdoing; and 

18 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco and People of the State of 

19 California v. Balvantsinh "Bill" Thakor, et al., San Francisco Superior Court No. 539230 was 

20 filed on May 12, 2014, and is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 

21 140567, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, 

22 therefore, be it 

23 RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors strongly urges the 

24 Department of Public Health to divest all City resources, investments, and financial contracts 

25 
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1 related to the sub-standard SRO hotels owned and/or operated by the Thakor family and their 

2 associates that are named in the above-titled civil action; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health is directed to catalog all 

4 the SRO hotels, including ownership, that have a history of, or outstanding, health, safety, and 

5 · building code violations and establish a plan to similarly divest City resources, investments, 

6 and financial contracts related to these sub-standard SRO hotels; and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health is exhorted to develop 

8 and implement a plan to relocate all tenants who are currently still residing in substandard 

9 residential rooms in the SRO hotels named in the City's civil action, The City and County of 

1 O San Francisco and People of the State of California v. Balvantsinh "Bill" Thakor, et al., San 

11 Francisco Superior Court No. 539230, and into residential placements that are clean, 

12 habitable, and safe. 
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I DENNIS .J. HERRERA, State Bar#l39669 

City Attorney , 
2 YVONNE R. MERE, State Bar #173594 

JERRY THREET, State Bar #205983 

3 Deputy City Attorneys 
13 90 Market Street, 6th Floor 

4 San Francisco, California 94102-5408 
. Telephone: (415) 554-3914 

5 Facsimile: (415) 437-4644 
E-Mail: .· jerry.threet@sfgov.org 

6 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

7 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MAY. l 2 Z014 
· CLERK OF THE COURT 
SupeilOC eoort ~California. County of.San Francisco 

8 

9 

10 

11 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, Case No. 
12 · a Municipal Corporation, and the PEOPLE OF C G C 1 .4 - 5 3 9 2. 3 o 

THE STATE OF CALJ:FORNIA, by and 
13 through PENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

for the City and County of San Francisco, 
14 

15 

16 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

BAL V ANTSINH "BILL" THAKOR, an 
17 indiviqual; IGRANSINH THAKOR, an 

individual; BAHA VASINH TlINCOR, an 
18 individual; LATABENB. THAKOR, an 

individual; 56 MASON, LLC;·BALBOA 
19 HOTEL, LLC; CIVIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; 

. KEAN HOTEL, LLC; SHREE JALABAP A 
20 HOTEL, LP; SHREE JALARAM, LLC; 

SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP; SHREE 
21 JALAR.AM LODGING, LP; SHREE 

JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TKB . 
22 INVESTMENTS, LLC; TKB INVESTMENTS, 

LP; URA VI, LtC; WINTON HOTEL, LLC; 
23 and DOE ONE through DOE FIFTY, inclusive, 

24 Defendants. 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, CIVIL 
PENALTIES, RESTITUTION, AND DAMAGES· 
WITH EXHIBITS A THROUGH D [PART ONE 
OF TWO] 

Type of Case: Antitrust/Trade regulation (03) 

25 The CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, and the PEOPLE 

26 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through San Francisco City Attorney DENNIS J. 

27 HERRERA, ("Plaintiffs") file their Complaint against DEFENDANTS BAL V ANTSINH "BILL" 

28 . THAKOR (hereinafter "BILL THAKOR"), an individual; KIRANSINH THAK.OR, an individual; 

CCSF, et al. v. "Bill" Thakor, et al.; Case No. 
1sas 

n:\codeaf\li2014\140685\00924741.doc 



1 BAHA V ASINH THAKOR, an im;lividual; LATABEN B. TIIAKOR, an individual; 56 MASON, 

2 LLC; BALBOA HOTEL, LLC; CNIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; :KEAN HOTEL, LLC; SfIR.EE 
. . 

3 JALABAP A BOTEL, LP; SHREE lALARAM, LLC; SHREE IA.LA.RAM HOTEL, LP; SHREE 

4 I.ALAR.AM LODGING, LP; SHREE JALAilAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TKa INVESTlVIENTS, LLC; 

5 TI<B INVESTMENTS, LP; URA VI, LLC; and WINTON HOTEL, LLC and DOE ONE THROUGH 

6 :DOE FIFTY, inclusive. 

7 

8 

9 

Plaintiffs hereby allege as set forth below: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Single-room occu,pancy ("SRO") residential hotels ("SRO hotels'') provide housing of 

-1 O last resort for significant numbers of vulnerable San Francisco residents, including seniors, persons 

11 · with dlsabilities, and others on low or fixed incomes. 

12 2. This action arises out of Defendants' unlawful, unfair and fraudulent hqsiness practices- . 

13 relating to their ownership, management, operation and maintenance of multiple, SRO hotel properties 

14 (''Defendants' Properties") in San Francisca, Calif9mia, over the last four years. During that time, 

15 Defendants have been responsible for over 880 rooms in at least 15 SRO hotels, including the 

16 following: 

17 • Admiral Hotel, 608 O'Farrell Street- 30 rooms; 

18 • Al~ch Hotel, 439 Jones Street - 35 rooms; 

19. • Aubtlm Hotel, 481 Minna Stre~t - 78 rooms; 

20 • Balboa Hotel, 120 Hyde Street - 32 rooms; 

21 • Best Inn, 162 Taylor Street - 28 rooms; 

22 • Bristol Hotel, 56 Mason Street....., 59 roonis; 

23 • Budget Inn (fonnerly National Hotel)~ 1139 Market ~treet - 94 rooms; 

24 • Civic Center Hotel, 20 - 12th Street- 156 rooms; 

25 • Hotel Krupa? 700 Jones Street - 25 rooms; . 

26 • ~alaramHotel, 868 Valencia Street-24rooms; 

27 · • Kean.Hotel, 1018 Mission Street-75 rooms; 

28 • Kii-an Hotel (a/k/a Crystal Hotel or Royal Hotel), 130 Eddy Street- 38 rooms; 

2 
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1 

2 

3 

4 3. 

• Page Hotel, 161 Leav~worth Street- 35 rooms; 

• Warfield Hotel,· 118 Taylor Street - 62 rooms; 

• Winton Hotel, 445 O'Farrell Street- llOrooms. 

Defendants are owners or have ownership interests in multiple tesiQ.entia1 ~RO hotel 

5 . b~dings m·san Francisco, or are agents of the owners who manage, maintain, and/or operate said 

6 buildings on beill.Uf of the own,ers. 

7 4. As descnbed in further detail belpw, Defendants' unlawful, unfair and fraudUlent · 

8 bllSine~s practlces :lrtclude: failing to ii::uike repairs necessary to maintain Defendants' Properties in a 

9 safe, habitable, and code compliant condition; maintaining Defendants' Properties in a state that · 

1 O · con8titutes an ongoing public ntilsance and a blight on the sur;rounding neighborhoods; demanding and 

11 . receiVing rents from low-income, vu]nera,ble tenants for residential units that are legally required to. be 

12 ; habitable, while instead providing residential units that ate Iiot habitable; depriving occupants of SRO 

l3 · Hotels of tenancy rights in violation of law; contracting with the City to provide safe, habitable, code 

14 compliant residential housip.g units for vulnerable, low-income tenants·, bu,t instead providing units that 

15 are not safe, habi~ble or code compliant; ·and doing collstruction and remo4eling work at Def~dfUJ.ts' 

16 ! Properties without requisite pemrits and/or ·using µnlicensed contractors~ 

17 5. By owning, operating, managing, andmaintalltlng multi-Unit residential hotels in the 

18 above manner, Defendants have been and are engaged in a conspiracy to violate local and state hetilth 

19 and safety laws; laws designed to protect residential tenants and consinners; laws prohil;>iting false 

20 claims in local governinent contracting; as well as in a conspira~y to engage iii unfair, unlawful~ and 

21 ih!.udulent blisiness practices in violation ofBusiness and Professions Code Sections 17200-17410 (the 

22 "Unfair Competition LaW''). 

23 6. Plaintiffs seek in this Complaint to enjoin De~endants' future violations oflaW; fQr an 

24 i;iward of civil penalties against Defendants for past and ongoing violations oflaw; for treble damages 

25 for their submission of false claims for payment by the City; and for restitution of any money or 

26 property, real or persona]., they obtained through their unfair and unlawful business acts and practices. 

27 

28 

. <;CSF, et al. v. "Bill" Thakor, et az.; Ca8e No, 
3 
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2 

3 

PARTIES AND SUBJECT PROPERTIES 

i>lainti:ffs 

7. Plaintiff CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (the "CITY" or "CCSF") is a 

4 
municipal corporation organized and existing under and by Virtue of the laws of the State of 

5 
California, and is a city atid county. 

6 8. The CITY brings this action pursuant to the State Housing Law; Civil Code Section$ 

7 
3479, 3480, 3491, 3494; Code of Civil Procedure Section 731; Govemment Code Section 12652; and 

8 
the San Francisco Housing, Building, Health and Administrative Codes. 

9 
9. Plaintiff PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. (the "PEOPLE"), by and 

10 
through San Francisco City Attorney Dennis J. Herrera, brings this action ptirsuant to the Business and 

11 
Professions Code Sections 17200-17210, Civil Code Sections 3479, 3480, 3491, and 3494, and Code 

12 
of Civil Procedure Section 731. 

13 

14 

TiiAKOR FAMILY Defendants 

10. DEFENDANTS BAL V ANTSINH ''BILL" THAKOR ("BILLTHAKQR"), 

15 
K.IRANSINH THAKOR, BAHA VASINH THAi<.O:R~ and LATABEN 13. THAKOR (hereinafter, the 

"THAKOR FAMILY'') are, and at all relevant times were, the mana~ers, operators, maintainers,_ 16 

17 
owners, ~ates imd/or agents of multiple, SRO residential hotel buildings within the City and 

18 
County of San Francisco, both individually and operating as a partnership, including operating through 

19 
the business entities named as Defen,dants in this action. 

20 
11. DEFENDANTS BAL V ANTSINH ''BILL" THAKOR and LATABEN B. THAK.OR 

21 
are re1ated as husband and wife, and DEFENDANTS KIRANSINH THAKOR and BARA VASINIJ 

22 ~OR are their so~. 

23 
12. The THAKOR FAMILY operates as a business. uni~ with individual fanrily members . 

24 
consulting other members of the THAK.OR FAMILY in malcing business decisions, and also operates 

25 
through. multiple business entities of which members of the THAKO~ F AA1IL Y are controlling 

26 
partners, members, shareholders; and/or officers; including 56 MASON, LLC; BALBOA HOTEL, 

LLC; CIVIC GENTER HOTEL, LLC; KEAN HOTEL, LLC; SHREE JALABAP A HOTEL, LP; 
27 

28 
SHREE JALARAM, LLC; SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, L;p; SI;IREE JALARAM.LODGING, LP; 

4 
CCSF, et al. v. "Bill" Thakor, et al.; Case No. 1572 . . . 
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l SHREE J.ALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TI<B INVESTMENTS, LLC; TKB INVESTMENTS, LP; 

2 URA VI, L'.LC; and WINTON HOTEL, LLC. 

3 Business Entity Defendants· 

4 13. PEFENI)ANT 56 MASON; LLC is, &nd at all relevant times was, a funited liability 

S . company fanned and operating under the laws of the State of Californi~ and a manager, operator, 

6 n:Iaintafu.er, OWJ;ler, affili.ate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings within the City and_C9unty of San 

7 . Francisco, including the Bristol Hotei at 56 Mason Street. 56 MASON, LLC's business address is 116 

8 Taylor Street Sart Francisco, California 94102. 

9 l 4. DEFENDANT 56 MAS.ON, LLC at all reievant times acted as an alter ego of the 

10 THAKORFAMILY. 

- 11 15. DEFENDANT BALBOA HOTEL, LLC is, and at all ;relevant time~ W:as, a limited 

12 liability company formed ilild operating tinder the laws of the S~te of CiliforiJ.ia, and a inaiiager, 

13 operator; maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or ag(;lnt of.SRO hotel buildings. wj.thin the City and: County 

14 of Sail Francisco, including the Balboa Botel at 120 Eyde ~treet. B.ALBbA HOTEL, LLC's bilsiness 

· · 15 address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

16 {. 16. DEFENDANTBALBOA HOTEL, LLC at all relevant times .acted as an alter ego of 

17 the TH.AK.ORF AMILY. 
' 

18 17. DEFENDANT CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC is, and at all relevant times was, a 

19 limited liability company formed and operating under the laws of the State of California, and a 
. ~ 

20 m~ger, operator, niaintainer, owner, affiliate and/or age.tit of SRO hotel buildings within the City · 

21 and County of San Francisco, including the Civic Center Hotel lqcated at 20 -12th Street. CMC 

22 CENTER HOTEL, Lip's business address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

23 l8. DEFENDANT CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC at all relevant times acted as an alter 

24 ego oftheTHAK.ORFAMILY. 

25 19. DEFENDANTKEAN HOTEL, LLC is, and at all relevant times was, a limited liability 

26 company formed and operating under the laws of the State of California, and a manager, operator, 

27 maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings within the City and County of San 
28 Francisco, including the Kean Hotel located at 1018 Mission Street. ~AN HOTEL, LLC's business 

5 
CCSF, et al. v. "Btll" thakor, et al.; Case No. 1573 n:\co4enf\li2014\1406~5\00924 741.doc 



1 addres.s is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

20. DEFEND.ANT KEAN HOTEL, LLC at all relevant times acted as an alter ego of the 

3 THAKOR FAMILY. 

4 21. DEFENDANT SHR.EE JALABAP A HOTEL, LP is, and at a1i relevant times was, a 

5 limited :partnership company fortn,ed and operating under the laws of the State of California, 1,md a 

6 Iilaiiager, ·operator, maintain.et, owuer, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings wi.thin the City 

7 and County of San Francif;cp, including the Jalaram Hotel at 868 Val~cia Street. SHREE 

8 i.ALABAPA HOTEL, L~'S b~iness address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102 . 
. _ 

9 22. DEJ<:ENDANT SHREE JALABAP A HO.TEL, LP at all relevant times acted as an alter 

10 ego of th~ THAKOR FAMILY. 

l1 23. DEFENDANT SHREE JALARAM; LLC is, and at all relevant tim.es was, a limited 

12 · li,ability company :formed and operating under the laws of the State of California, and a manager, 

13 · operator, maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings within the City.and Col.inty 

14 of San Francjsco, including the Hotel Krupa at 700 Jones Street. SHREE 1~, LLC's business 

15 address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

16; 24. -DEFENDANT $BREE JALARAM, LLC at all releva.n,t times acted .as an alter ego of 

17 the TiIAKOR F AMlL Y. 

18 25. DEFENPANT SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP is, and at all relevant times was, a 

19 . limited liability company formed and operating under the "laws of the St~te of California, ;md a 

20 :in.an.ager, operator, maQJ.tainer, owner,' affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotei hqildings within the City 

21 ~d County of .San Francisco, including the Bristol Hotel at 56 Mason Street. SHRE:E JALARAM 

22 -HOTEL, LP's bu$iness address is 1l6 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

23 26. - DEFENDANT SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP at all relevant times acted as ail alter 

24 ego of the THAKOR F ~ Y, including BILL THAK.OR AND LATABEN THAKOR. 

25 27. DEFENDANT SHREE JALARAM LODGING, LP is, anci at aU relevant times was, a 

26 limited partnership company formed and operatirig under the laws df the State of Califomi~ and a 

27 manager, operator, maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings within the City 

28 · and County of San Francisco, including the Budget Inn at 1139 Market Street. SBREE JALA.RAM 
6 
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1 LODGING, LP'S business addr~s is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

2 · 28. DEFENDANT SHREE JALARAM LODGING, LP at all relevant times acted as an 

3 alter ego of the THAK.OR F AMiL Y, including BIT..~ TiIAK.OR and ~SINH 'l1IAKOR. 

4 29. DEFEND.ANT SHREE JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, .LP is, and at all relevant tllnt;:s 

5 was, a limited partnership company formed and opera,ting under the laws of the State of California, 

6 and a manager, operator, maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings Within the 

7 City and County of San Francisco, including the Kean Hotel at 1018 Mission Street. SHRRe 

8 JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP'S business address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, C~fonii.a 

9 94102. 

1 O 30. D:gFENDANT SHREE JALARAM;BAP A HOTEL, LP at ail relevant times acted as an 

11 alter ego of the THAK.OR FAMILY, including Bll..L TiiAKOR AND LATABEN.THAKO:R, 
. \ 

12: 31. E>EFENDANT TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC is, and at all relevant times was, a limited 

13 . liability company formed and operatjn.g undet the laws of the State of California, and a manager, 

14 operator, maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel buildings wit;hin the City and County 

15· of San Francisco, including the Winton Hotel at 445 O'Farrell Street. TKB INVES~NTS, LLC'S 

16 ; business address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

17 32. DEFENDANT. TKa J;NVESTMENTS, LLC at all relevant times acted· as an alter ego 

18 of the TIIAK.OR FAMILY, inclu.cfu.ig BILL THAK.OR. 

19 33. DEFENDANT TKB INVESTMENTS, LP is, and at all relevant times was, a limited 

20 partnership company formed and operating under the laws of the State of California, and a manager, 

21 operator, l;Jl~tain,er, OWP,er, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotei buildin,gs within the City and County 

22 of San Francisco, including the Budget Inn at 1139 Market Street .. Tl<B INVESTMENTS, LP'S 

23 business address is 116 Taylor Street, San.Francisco, California94102. 

24 · 34. DEFENDANT TKB INVESTMENTS, LP at all relevant times acted as an alter ego of. 

25 th~ THAKOR FAMILY, including BILL UIAK.OR and KIRANSJNH THAKOR. 

26 35. DEFENDANT URA VI, LLC is, and at all relevant times was, a lit;J;rlted liability 

27 company formed and operating un.der the laws of the State of California, and a manager, operator, 

28 maintainer, owner, affiliate. an.cl/or agent of SRO hotel buildings within the City and County of San 

7 
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1 Francisco, including the Kitan Hotel at 130 Eddy Street. URA Vi, LLC'S business address is listed 

2 variously as 13 0 Eddy Street~ San Francisco California 94102, and S68 Valencia Street, San Francisco, 

3 California 94110 {the same 1,iddress where the J alaram Hotel is lo~ated). 

4 36. DEFENDANT URA VI, LLC at all relevant times acted mi an alter ego of the 

S THAKOR FAMILY, including BILL THAKOR. 

37. DEFENDANT WINTON HOTEL, LLC is, and at all relevant times was, a limited 

7 lia~ility company formed and operating under the laws of the State of Califoi"nia, a.pd a manager_, 

8 operator, maintainer, owner, affiliate and/or agent of SRO hotel l;mildings within the City and County 

9 • of S.an Francisco, including the Winton Hotel at 445 O'Fatrell Street. WINTON HOTEL, LLC's 

10 · business address is 116 Taylor Street San Francisco, California 94102. 

38. WINTON HOTEL, LLC at all r~levant times acted as an alter ego of tht:: TH.AK.OR 

12 FAMILY, including13ILL THAKOR. -

13 39. .Oefendants DOE ONE through DOE FIFTY are sued herein under :fictitious names. 

14 Pla.i.J?-tiffdo not at this time know the true names or capacities of said defendants; but pray that the 

15 same may be inserted herein when asc~ained: 

16; Alter Ego Allegations . 

17 40. There exists a unity of interest and ownership between and among the individual 

18 m~ets of the UIAKOR FAMILY and business entity Defendants 56 MASON, LLC; BALBOA 

19 HOTEL, LLC; CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; J(EAN HOTEt, LLC; SHREE JALABAP A . 

20 HOTEL, LP; SHREE JALARAM, ;LLC; SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP; SHREE JALARAM 

21 LODGING, LP; SHREE JALA.RAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TKB JNVESTMEN'l'S, LLC; TKB 

22 lNVESTMENTS, LP; URA Yr, LLC; and WINTON HOTEL, LLC, Sl,lch that any individuality and 

23 separateness between these Defendants have ceased and each is an alter-ego of the other. At all tiines 

24 mentioned herein, each of these f>efendants has committed 1;1.Cts establishing alter ego liability 

25 including but not limited to: the use of the $ame office or ~usine&s location; the employment of the 

26 ' same employees and attorney; the failure to adeq-qately capitalize and/or the total ~sence of 

27 capitalizatio!l; the use of the business entity as a mere shell, instrumentality or conduit for a single 

28 venture or the business of an in.dividual or another business entity; the conceabnent and 
. 8 
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1 misrepresentation of the identity of the responsible ownership, management and :iiilancial interest; the 

2 disregard oflegal formalities and the failure to inaintfiln arms~len~ relationships with other 

3 Defendants; sole ownership of all the stock by one individual or meip.bers of' one fa.tnily; confusion of 

4 business records of the separate Defendants; and the co-mingling of funds and assets and the 

5 . 1.inautb.orized diversion of fundi;; and assets for other than business entity uses. As such, adherence to 

6 the fiction of the separate existence of each Defendant as ali entjty distinct from each other would 

7 pentrlt ail abuse of the corporate, LP and LLC privileges an~ would promote injustice. Each 

8 Defendant was bl,lt an instrumentality or conduit of the other in the prosecution of a single v~ture, 

9 namely the management, oWn.ersbip and operatic~ of residential. SRO :hotel bWldings. Therefore, it 

' 1 O would be inequitable for any Defendant to escape liability for an obligation incurred as much for that 

11 · Defondant's benefit as for the other Pefenda,nts. 

12 . 41. DEFENDANT BILL TIIAKOR, individually or through other members of the 

13 · T:EIAJ<.OR FAMILY, at all times relevant herein, was a shareholder and/or member of and dominated, 

· 14 · controUed, managed and operated Defendant entities including, butnot limited to, the following: 56 

15 MASON, ~r.,c; :aALBOAHOTEl.., LLC; CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; KEAN HOTEL, LLC; 

16. SHREE JALABAP A HOTEL, LP; SliREE JALARAM, LLC~ SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP; 

17 SHREE jALARAM LODGING, LP; SMEE JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TKB INVESTMENTS, 

18 LLC; TK.a INVESTMENTS, LP; URA V1, LLC; and WINTON HOTEL, LLC, to such an extent that, 

19 at all times herein mentioned, there existed a Unity of interest and ownership between these 

20 . :OefeiJ.dants and BILL THAK.OR. BILL THAKOR, therefore, was the alter-ego of these DeferidEUits 

21 and any Uidividuality or separateness of these Defendants and BILL THAKOR have ceased. At all 

22 times mentioned herein, BILL THAKOR has committed. acts establishing his alter ego liability 

23 including but not limited to: use of the same office or business location as the Defendant entities; the 

24 · use of Defendant en,titi.es as a mere shell, instrumentality or conduit for a single venture ot for his 

25 individual business; the concealment and inisrepr~sentation of his own~ship, management and 

26 financial interest; the disregard oflegal fornialities and the failure to maiiltfiln arms-length 

27 relatio~hips with Pefen.dant entities; sole ownership of all the stock by him or members of his family; 

28 failure to adequately capitaliZe and/or the total absence of-capitalization; and the co-mingling of funds 
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1 and assets and the unauthorized diversion of funds and assets for other than _business entity uses. As 

2 the alter ego of these BefeJ1dants, BILL THAKOR orchestrated, r1;1tified and was otherwise involved in 

3 . the unlawful conduct described herein. Therefore, adherence to the fiction of a separate existence of 

4 ·these Defendants as entities separate and distinct from BILL TH.AK.OR. would permit an abu.&e of the 

5 corporate, LP and LLC privileges and would promote injustice by allowjng BILL THAKOR to evade 

6 liability or veil assets that should in equity be used to satisfy the civil penalties and injunctive relief 

7 sought by Plaintiffs. Each Defendant was but an instrumentality or conduit ofBiLL THAKOR :hi the 

8 ptoseclition of a single venture, namely the management:, ownership and operation of residential SRO 

9 hotel buildings. Therefore, it would be inequitable for BILL THAKOR to escape liability for an 

1 O obligation incurred as much for BILL THAKOR'S benefit as for the other Defendants. 

11 42. DEFENDANT KIRANSINH THAKOR, ind,i.vidually or through other members of the 

12 . THAKOR FAMILY, at all times relevant herein, was a shareholder and/or member of ai.J.d, dominated, 

13 controlled, managed and operated Defendant entities including, but not 1.imlted to, the following: 56 

14 MASON, LLC; BALBOA HOTEL, LLC; CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; KEAN HOTEL, LLC; 

15 · SHREE JALABAP A HOTEL, LP; SHREE JALARAM, LLC; SHREE JAL.AR.AM HOTEL, LP; 

lo;< SHREE JALAR.AM LODGING, LP; SHREE Jl\LA.RAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TKB INVESTivmNTS~ 

17 LLC; TKB INVESTMENTS, LP; URA VI, LLC; and WINTON HOTEL, LLC, to such an extent that, 

18 · at all times herein mentioned, there existed a unity of interest and ownership between these 

19 'Defendants and KIRANSINH THAKOR. KlRANSINH THAI(OR, therefore, was the alter-ego of 

20 these Defendants and any individuality or separateness of these D~fendants and KIRANSINH 

21 . THAKOR have ceased. At all tiines mep.tioned herein, K,IRANSINH THAKOR has committed a.cts 

2~ establishing his alter ego liability including but not limited to: use of~e same office or business 

23 location as the Defendant entities; the use of Defendant e:tltities a.s a mere shell, ins:tnn:nentality or 

24 conduit for a single venture or for his individual btisin~ss; the concealment &nd misrepresentation of 

25 his ownership, mana.gemelit and firutncial interest; the disregard of legal formalities and the failure to 

26 mamtain arms-.length relationships with Defendant entitie8; sole ownership of all the stock by him ot 

27 Jilembers of his family; failure to adequately capitalize and/or the total absence of capitalization; and · 

28 the co'"mingling of funds and assets and the unauthorized diversion of funds and assets for other than 
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1 business entity uses. As the alter ego· of these Defendants, KIRANSINH THAKOR orchestrated, 

2 • . ratified and was otherwise involved in the unlawful conduct described herein. Therefore, adherence to 

3 the fiction of a sepfl!ate existence of these Defenda.p.ts as entities seplit"ate and distinct from 

4 KiRANSlNH TIIAKOR Wowd permit an abµs~ of the corporate; :LP and LLC privileges and would 

5 promot¢ injustice by allowing KIRANSINH THAKOR to evade liability or veil assets that should in 

6 equity be used to satisfy the cjvil penaities and inj®ctive relief sought by :t>laintjffs. Each Defendant 

7. was but an instrumentality or candu,it oflGRANSINH ra.AKOR in the prosecution of a single 

8 venture, namely the management, ownership· and operation.of resid~tial SRO hotel bm!dings. 

9 · Therefore, it would be inequitable for KIRANSINH THAKOR to escape liability fot an obligation 

1 O incurred ~much for KIRANSINH THAK.OR' S benefit aS fo:r the other Defendants. 

l l 43. DEFENDANT Bl\HA VASINlt THAK.OR, individually or through other members of 

12 · the IBAKOR F .A1voL Y, at all fun.es .relevant herein, was a shareholder and/or member of and 

13 dominated, controlled, managed and operated Defendant entities includin.g, but not limited to, the 

14 following: 56 MA.SON, LLC; BALBOA HOTEL, LLC; CMC CENTE:El HOTEL, LLC; KEAN 

15 HOTEL, LLC; SHREE JALABAP A ROT.EL, LP; SHREE JALARAM, LtC; SHREE JALARAM 

16 HOTEL, LP; SlIREE J.AtARAM LODGING, LP; SHREE JALAR.MffiAP A HOTEL, LP; TKB 

17 lNVESTMENTS, ti..C; 'i'KB INVESTMENT~, LP; URA VI, LLC; ap,d WINTON HOTEL, LLC, to 

18 such an extent tli.at, at aiI times herein mentioned, there exist~ a unity of interest and ownership 

19 · between these D~fendants and BAHA VASINIJ THAK.OR. BAHA VASINH THAKOR, therefore, 

20 was the alter-ego of these Defep.d~ts and any individuality or separateness of these Defendants and 

21 BA.HA VASINH TH.AK.OR have ceased. At all times mentioned herein, BAHA VASINH '11!AKOR 

22 ha8 committed acts establishing his alter ego liability including but n,ot limited to: use of the ~ame 

23 office or business location as the Defendant entities; the use of Defendant entities as a mere shell, 

24 instrumentality or conduit for a single venture or for his individual busin~s; the conceahnent and 

25 misrepresentation of his ownership, ma:iJ.agement and financial interest; the disregard oflegal 

26 formalities and the failure to maintain arths-lep.gi:h relationships with Defendant entities; sole 

27 ownership of all the stock by him or meml;>ers of his family; failure to adeguately capitalize and/or the 

28 total absence· of capitalization; and the co-mingling of funds and assets and the unauthorized diversion 
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· 1 of funds and assets for other than business eptity uses. As the alter ego of the$e Defendants, 

2 BA,HA V ASINH TIIAKOR orchestrated, ratified and was otherwise involved W. the unlawful con.ducf 

3 described herein. Therefore, adherence to the fictio:n of a separate existence of thes~ Defendants as 

4 entities separate and distiiict from BARA V A,SiNH TH.t\KOR wol,tld pyr:o:rit an abuse of the corporate, 

5 tP and LLC privileges and would promote injustice by allowing BAHA V ASINH THAK,OR to evade 

6 liability or veil asset$ that should in equity be used to saµsfy the civil penalties and jri.junctive relief 

7 sought by Plaintiffs. Each Defendant was but an instrtunent~ty or conduit of BAHA VASJNH 

8 THAK.OR iJi the prosecution of a single ventrqoe, namely the mana,gemept, ownership and operation of 

9 residential SRO hotel buildings. Therefore, it woUld be inequitt'.!,ble for ~AHA VASINlI TIIAK<?R fo 

1 O escape liability for mi obligation incurred a8 much for BARA V ASINH THAKOR'S benefit as for the 

11 other Defendants. 

12 44. DEFENDANT LATABEN B. THAKOR, an individual, a,t ail times.relevant herein, · 

· 13 was a shareholder an4'or inember of and dominated, c:ontrolled, managed and operated Defendant 

14 entities incluclin,g, bm not limited to, the following: 56 MASON, LLC; BALBOA ij:OTEL, LLC; 

15 CNIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC; KEAN HOTEL, LLC; SHREE JALABAP A:EIOTEL, LP.; SB1lEE 

16 · JALARAM, LLC; SHRBE JALARAM HOTEL,. LP; SHREE JAL.AR.AM LODGING, LP; SHREE 

17 . JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP; TI<B INVESTMENTS, LLC; TKB lNVESTMENTS, LP; uRA VI, 

18 LLC;· and_WINTON HOTEL, LLC, to such an extent that, at all times herein inention~d, there existed 

19 a unity ofiµterest and oWn.ership between these Defendants and LATABEN B. 'fHAl(OR 

20 LATABE'.N :B. THAKOR, therefore, was the alter .. ego of these Defendants and any individuality or 

21 sepaj'ateness of these Defendants and LATABEN B. UIAKOR have ceaSed. At aI1 times mentioned 

22 herein, LAT ABEN B. THAKOR ha.S committed acts establishing her alter ego liability :including but 

23 not limited to: use of the same office or business location as the Defendant entities; the use of 

24 Defendant f!lltities as a mere shell, instrumentality or conduit for a single venture or for her individual 

2.5 business; the Goncealment and misrepresentation of her ownership, :nianagem:ent and financicd interest;· · 

26 the disregard oflegal formalities and the-failure to maintain arms-length relationships With Defendant 

27 entities; so1e ownership of all the stock by her or members of her family; failure to adequately 

28 . capitalize and/or the total absenc~ of capitalization; and the co.:.n;rin.gling of funds aild assets and the 
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1 unauthorized diversion of funds and assets for other than busi.JJ,ess entity uses. As the alter ego of 

2 these Defen9ants, LATABEN B. THAK.OR orchestrated, ratified a:ild w~s otherwise involved in the 

3 unlawful conduct described herein. Therefore, adherence to the fiction of a separate existence of th~se 

4 . Defendants as entities separate and distinct frotn LAT.ABEN :a. THAK.OR would permit an abuse cif 

5 the corporat~, LP and LLC priVneges a,nd would promote injustice by allowingLATABEN. B. 

6 TiiAKOR to evade liability or veil assetS that should in equity be used to satisfy the civil penalties and 

7 injunctive relief sought by Plaintiffs. '.Each Defendant was but an instrumenta.lity or conduit of . 

8 LAT ABEN B. THAK.OR in the ptoseci.ition of a single ven,ture, namely the management, ownership 

9 and operation of residenti~ SRO hotel buildings. Therefore, it would be inequitable for LATABEN 

1 O B. THAKOR to escape liability for an obligation incurred as much for LAT ABEN B. THAKOR'S 

11 benefit as for the other Pefendants. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

I. 
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

STATE Am> LOCAL LAWS VIOLATEll BV DEFENDANTS. 

A. 

45. 

Renting Unhabltable ResidentialRoo]]]S To Vumerable Occupants. 

California Civil Code Sections 1941, et seq. reqtiire that any lessor of a building . 

intended for residential purposes must maintain the .building in a c~ndition that makes it fit for 
16 

17 

18 

19 

habitability, and sets out multiple stand,ard requirew.ents that must be met to achieve this standard of 

habitability or ten,antability. 

46. Defendants have routinely failed to meet th~ reqWteinents of these habitability laws in 

Defendants' Properties, and thus have routinely collected rents for untenantable dwellings in violation 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

ofCiVil Code Section 1942.4. 

B. Depriving SRO Hotel Occupants Of Ten~cy Rights. 

47. California Civil Code Section 1940.1 provides that no peison may require an occupant 

of a residential hotel to move, or to check out and re-register, before the expiration of 30 days 

-0ccupancy, if a purpose of this requirement is to have that person maintain transient occupancy status 

. and thus be deprived of the protections provided by law to tenants by Title 5, Chapter 2 of the Civil 
26 

27 

28 

Code (Sections 1940-1954.1). 

48. San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37.2(r)(l) provides that it is unlawful for a 
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1 . landlord to refuse to allow a guest of a residential hotel to continue to stay iii a hotel room for 32 day~ 

2 or more iii order to prevent that guest from gaining te:o.ancy rights undet the San Francisco · 

3 Administrative Code. 

4 49. Defendants routinely engage iii business practices that prevent occupants of 

5 Defendants' Properties from gaining tenancy rights under the above state and local laws, with the 

6 denial of such rights being a purpose, if not the main purpose, Qf such busiiie~s practices. 

7 C. -Maintaining Public Nuisan~es 

8 50. California Civil Code Sections 3479, et seq. make it an illegal public iltrisance to 

9 maintain a property in a state that is injurious to health, indecent or offensive to the Seru!es, or 

10 iiiterferes with the comfortable enjo~ent of life or property. 

11 51. San Francisco Housing Code Sections 204(c)(2), 401, 1001, Building Code Sections 

12 102, 103, 106.1.1, Electrical Code Section 89.17, and Plumbing Code Section 103.1 define a violation 

13 of their provisions as a per se public nuisance. 

14 52. Defendants rqutinely engage iii brisiness practices at Defendants' Properties that violate 

15 the above provisions related to public nuisances. 

16 

17 

D. 

53. 

Doing Consin,iction Work Witho~t R,equired Permits Or Contracto~'s License. 

The Contractors' State Lieense Law, California Busiiiess and Professions Code Section 

18 7000, et seq., makes it illegal for contnicting work to be done by a person who is not a contractor 

19 licensed by the California State Contractors Licensing Board. 

20 54. San l"rancisco Electrical Code Section 89.120(0) makes it illegal for any electrical 

21 Work to be performed in San Frailcisco Unless it is performed by the state licensed electrical contractor 

22 to whom the permit is issued. 

23 55. . Defendants routinely, directly or indirectly, perform construction work under permits 

24 issued by the San Francisco Building Department to other people and not to them,· and without using a 

25 licensed contractor to perforni or superV:ise such work. 

26 

27 

E. 

56. 

False Claims For Payment From The Ci1;y. 

The False Claims Ac4 California Government Code Sections 12650 et seq., makes it 

28 illegal for a City contractor to present or cause to be presented a false or fra-qdulent claim for payment 
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1 by the City. A contractor's implied of ex.press represen.tation, in connection with seeki.p.g payment by 

2 the City, that the contractor is in compliance with the material terms of the contract, incl11ding bq.t not 

3 limited to provisions requiring compliance with state or local law, is a false cl(!.im Within the meaning 

4 of the False Cl~ Act. 

5 57. Defendants contract with the_ City to provide multiple residential rooms in Defendants' 

6 Propeyties for use by clients of CCSF departments. 

7 58. Defendants submit, or cause to be submitted, claims to the City fo! payments undei: 

8 those contracts, representing that those rooms are safe and habitable when in fact that was false and 

9 Defendants were iIJ, material breach of the1r contracts with CCSF including provisions teql,liring 

1 O compliance with state and local law. 

11 JI. 

12 

13 

ILLPSTRATIVE ACTS ()F um'AIR BUSINESS PRACTIC:ES BY DEFENDANT_S AT 
DEFENDANTS' PROPERTIES. 

A. Winton Hotel, 445 O'Fariell Street, San Francisco, CA 

59. The THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENPANTS WlNTON HOTEL, 

14 LtC and TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC own and operate the Winton Hotel located at 445 O'Farrell 

15 Street, S1;111 Francisco, Califonria, and have done so since at least 2007. 

16 60. In their ownership and operation of the Winton Hotel, the THAKOR FAMILY 

l 7 DEFENDANTS and DEFmIDANTS WINTON HOTEL, LLC and TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC have_ 

18 · routinely kept and n;ia.intafu.ed the Property in violation of m,ultiple local and state health and safety 

_ 19 . codes, ther~by depriving vulnerable tenants of the habitable rooms to which they are l,>y law ~titled, 
20 while also causing and ml;lintainfug a per se .public nuisance. 

-21 61. i\niong the violations of health and safety co4es committed by the THAkOR FAMILY 

22 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS WINTON HOTEL, LLC and TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC at the 

23 Wm.ton Hotel are the failure to contain lead paint during attempted abatement efforts, to provide :6re . . 

24 proofing materials in construction of the buildin.g, to provide adeqµate security at building and room 

25 entrances, to provide plumbing adequate to avoid leaks of raw sewage. Attached hereto as Exhibit A 

26 are true and cor;rect copies of Notices of Violations and Administrative Orders issued to these 

27 Defenda.n,ts, evidencing the violations of state and local law caused by their unfair and '1D.lawful 

28 
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1 business practices. 

2 62. In addition to the abqve violations of health and safety codes, the THAKOR F AMlL Y 

3 DEFENDANT'S and DEFENDANTS WINTON HOTEL, LLC and TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC 

4 performed and continue to perform construction work at the Winton Hotel wit:hout ]?er:mits authorizing 

5 them to <;lo such wo:tk, and/or undc;:r petmits issm~d by the San Fran,cisco Building Department to other 

6 people and not to them, and/or without using li~ensed contractors to perform or supervise $Uch work 
. ' 

7. 63. The THAK.OR FAM.IL Y DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS WINTON HOTEL, 

8 LLC and TK.a INVESTMENTS, LLC also have routinely. failed to meet the requirements of state and 

9 local habitability laws at the Winton Hotel, and thus have routinely collected rents for untenantable 

IO dwellings in violation of Civil Code Section 1942.4 

li 64. The THAK.OR FAMILY pEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS WINTON HOTEL, 

i2 LLC and TJCB INVESTMENTS, LLC also contract with the City'to provide multiple safe zjd 

13 habitable residential rooms in the Winton Hotel for use by clients of CCSF departments. 

14 65. The THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS WINTON B:OTEL, 

15 LLC and TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC submit, or cause to be submitted, claims to the City for 

16 payments under those c~ntracts, expressly or impliedly representing that those rooi:nS are safe and 

17 habitable as required by their contracts with CCSF and by state ~d local law, while knowing that 

18 many or all of the roo;ms are neither safe nor habitable. 

19 66. These alleged acts are illustrative of the Unfair and unlawful business practices of the 

20 THAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS WINTON HOTEL, LLC and l1ffi 

21 INVESTMENTS, LLC at the Winton Hotel, and are not intended to be an exhaustive list of such 

22 illegal business practices at that or other locations. 

23 B. Civic Center Hotel, 20 -12th Street, San Francisco, CA 

24 67. The THAK:OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CMC CENTEI,l 

25 HOTEL, LLC own and operate the Civic Center Hotel located at 20- 12th Street, San Franpisco, 

26 California, and have done so since at least 2007. 

27 68. In their ownership and operatiQn of the Civic Center Hotel, the THAKOR FAMILY 

28 DEFENDANTS ap.d DEFENDANT CMC CENTER HOTEL, LLC have routinely kept and 
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1 • mainntined the Property in violation of multiple local and state health and safety codes; thereby 

2 depriving vulnerable tenants of the habi~ble rooms to which tliey are by law entitled, while also 

3 causing and maintaining a per se public nuisance. 

4 69. Among the health and safety code violations committed by the THAJ(OR FAMILY 

5 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CIVIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC at the Civic Center Hotel are 

6 failure to keep the property free from pest infestations~ including rampant bedb11g infestations, to 

7 provide adequat~ fit~ protection and safety; to provide adequate security, to provide functional 

8· plumbing that does not resUlt in repeated sewage leaks, faillire to provide residential rooms and 

9 bathrooms that are free of mold and mildew, and failure to provide adequate heat. Attached hereto as 

1 O Exhibit B are true and correct copies of Notices of Violations and Administrative Orders issued to 

11 these Defendants, evidencing the violations of state and local law caused by their tinfair and unlawful 

12 business practices. 

13 70. Th.e TIL\I<.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CIVIC CENTER 

14 HOTEL, LLC also have routinely failed to meet the requirements of s~te and local habita]?ility laws aJ 

15 · the Civic Center Hotel and have routinely collected rents for lintenantable dwellings ip. violation of' 

16 · Civil Code Section 1942.4 

17 71. In addition to the above he!llth and safety code violations, the THAKOR FAMILY 

18 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CIVIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC performed and continue to 

19 perform construction work at the Civic Center Hotel without permits authorizing them to do sµch 

20 work, and/or under permits issued by the San Francisco Building Department to other people and not 

21 to them, and/or without using a licensed co~tractor to perform or supervise such work. 

22 72. The THAI<.OR FAMiLY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CIVIC CENTER 

23 HOTEL, LLC also contract with the City to provide and ~o provide mul~ple residential rooms ~the 

24 Civic Center Hotel for use by clients of CCSF departments. 

25 73. The THAKOR :FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CIVIC CENTER 

26 HOTEL, _LLC submit, or cause to be submitted, claims to the City for payments under those contracts, 

27 expressly or impliedly representing that those rooms ate Safe and habitable as r~quired by their 

28 contracts with CCSF and by state and locai law, while knowing that many or all of the rooms are 
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1 neither safe nor habitaQle. 

2 74. These alleged acts are illustrative of the "Ullfa.lr ancl unlaw:(bl business practices of the 

3 TIIAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANT CiVIC CENTER UOTEL, LLC at the. Civic 

4 Center Hotel, and are not intended to be an exhaustive list of such illegal business practice~ at that or 

5 other locations. 

6 

7 

c. 

75. 

Kean ilotf;!i, 1018 Mission Street, San Franeisco, CA 

The THAKOR FAMILYDEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE JALABAPA .. 

8 HOTEL, LP and SHREE JALAR.AMBAP A HOTEL, LP own and operate the Kean Hotel located at 

9 1018 Mission Street, San Francisco, CB.lifornia, al!.~ have done so shice at least 1999. 

10 76. In their ownership and operation of the Kean Hotel, the THAKORF AMIL Y 

11 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE J.ALABAP A HOTEL, LP and SHREE 

12 JALARA.MBAP A HOTEL, LP have routinely kept and tnajntained the Property in violation of · · 
J • . 

13 multiple local and. state health and saf~y codes, thereby depriving vulnerable tenants of the habitable 

14 rooms to which they are by law entitled, while also causing and mainta.icing aper se public nuisance. 

. 15 . 77 . Am,ong the health and safety code violations CQ~tt~ by the TIJA.KOR FAMILY 

16 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SlIREE JALABAP A JIOTEL, LP and SHREE 

17 JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP at the Kean Hotel are fajlure to keep the property free from pest 

18 infestatioliS~ including rampant cockroach and l:ledbug infest~tions, failure to provide an operable 

19 elevator, failUt:"e to provide adequate fire protection and safety_, failure to l'rovide adequate seCUrity, 

20 failure to provide plumbing adequate to avoici repeated sewage leaks, failure to provide safe and 

21 functional wiring, failure t~ provide rei;idential room and bathrooms'. free of mold and mildew, and 

22 failure to provide adequat~ heat. Attached hereto as Exhibit C ~e true and correct copies of Notices of 

23 Violations and Administrative Orders isi;ued to these Defend~ts, evidencing the violations of state 

24 and local law cau8ed by their unfair and unlawful business practices. 

25 78. The THAKOR FAMILY DEFENPANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE JALf\BAP A 

26 HOTEL, LP and SHREE JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP also have routinely failed to meet the 

27 requirements of state and local habitability laws at the Kean Hotel, and have routinely collected rents 

28 . for untep.antable dwellings in violation of Civil Code Section 1942.4 
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1. 79. TheTHAKORFAMILYDEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREEJ.ALABAPA 

2 HOTEL, LP. and SHREE JAL.ARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP also have violated California Civil Code 
. . 

3 Section 1940.1 at the Kean Hotel by requiring occupants to move, or to check out and're-register_, 

4 before the expiration of 30 days occupancy, with a pw:pose to have occupailts maintain transient 

5 occupancy status and thµs be deprived of the protection.S provided by law to tenants by Title 5, 

6 Chapter 2 of the Civil Code (Sections. 1940-1954.1). 

7 . 80. The THAI{OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and PEFENDANTS Sl:tREE JALABAP A 

8 HOTEL, LP and SHREE JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP also have violated San Francisco 

9 Administrative Code Section 3 7 .2(r)(l) by refusing to allow hotel guests to continue to sUiy in a hotel 

i O room for 32 days or more in order to prevent such guests from gaining tenancy rights under the San 

11 Francisco Administrative Code. 

12 81. In addition, the 1HAK.OR F AMIL y :OEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE 

13 JALABAP A HOTEL, LP and SHREE. J.ALARAfv.iBAP A HOTEL, LP performed and continue to 

14 perform construction work at the Kean Hotel without permits authorizing them to do such work, 

15 and/or under permits issued by the San· Francisco Building Department to other people and not to 

16 them, ~and/or without using a licensed contractor to perfonil or supervis~ such work 

17 -82. . The TiiAKOR. FAMILY DEFENDANTS and PEFEN'.DANTS SHREE JALABAP A 

18 HOTEL, LP and SHREE jAL.ARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP also contract with the Cify to pi::ovide and do 

19 provide multiple residential room8 in the Kean Hotel for use by clients of CCSF departments. 

20. 83. The THAKOR F AMlLY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE JALABAP A . . . . . . .. 

21 HOTEL, LP and SHREE 1ALA.i.lAMBAP A HOTEL, LP. stlbmit, or cause to be submitted, claitns to 

22 the City for payments unQ.er those contracts, expressly or j.mpliedly repre~enting that those rooms are 

23 . safe and habitable as required by their cop.tracts with CCSF and by state and local law; while knowll,ig 

24 that many ot an of the roopis are neither safe nor habitable. 

25 84. These alleged acts are illustrative of the unfa,ir and unlawful business practices of the 

26 THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS SHREE JALABAP A HOTE'.L, LP and 

27 SH.REE JAJ,ARAMBAP A HOTEL, I:P at tlie Kean Hotel, and are not intenqed to be an exhaustive 

28 list of such illegal business practices at that or other locations. 

19 
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1 
D. Budget IJin, 1139 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 

2 
85. The THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS Tl<B INVESlMENTS, 

3 
LP and SHREE JALARAM LODGING, LP own and operate the Budget Irin, located at 1139 Market 

4 
Street, San Francisco, California, and have done so since at le8:ffi: 1999. 

5 86. In their oW]lersbip and operation of the Budget Inn, the THAKOR FAMILY 

6 
PEFENDANTS TKB INVESTMENTS, LP and SHREE JALARAM LODGING, LP have routinely 

7 
ltept and maintained the Property in, violation of multiple local and state health and safety codes, 

8 
thereoy depriving vulnerable tenants of ~e habitable rooms to which they are by law entitled, while 

also causing and maintaining a per se public nuisance. 
9 

10 
87~ Among the health and safety code violations committed by the THAKO:R F Al\1IL Y 

l l DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS TKB JNVESTMENTS; LP and SHREE JALARAM'. 

12 
LODGING, LP at the Budget Inn are failure to keep the property free from pests, including rampant 

13 
cockroach and bedbug infestations, failurefo provi<ie adequate fire protection and safety, failure to 

14 
provide adequate security, failure to proVide plumbing adequate to avoid repeated sewage leaks, 

. . 
15 

failure to proVide safe ~d :functional wiring,. fiµlure to provide residential rooms and bathrooms free 

16 
of mold and mildew, and failure to provide adequate heat Attached hereto as Exhibit Dare true and 

17 
correct oopies of Notices of Violations and Administrative Orders issued to these Defendants, 

1 
~ evidencing the violations of state and local law caused by their unfair and unlawful business practices. 

19 
88. The Tl:I.f\KOR FAf..1JL Y DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS TKB INVESTMENTS, 

20 
·LP and SHREE JALARAM LODGING, LP also have routinely failed to meet the requirements of . 

. 
21 

state and local habitability laws at the Budget Inn, and have routinely collected rents for untep,antable. 

22 
dwellings in violation of Civil. Code Section 19A2.4 

23 
89. In addition, the THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDJ\NTS TKB 

24 
INVESTMENTS, tP ·and SHREE JALARAM LOD~ING, LP performed and continue to perform 

25 
conStruction work at the Budget Inn without permits authorizing them to do such work, and/or under 

26 
permits issued by the San Francisco Building Department to other people and not to them, and/or 

27 
without using a licensed contractor to perform or supervise such work. 

28 
90. The.se alleged acts are illustrative of the unfair and unlawful business practices of th~ 
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1 THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS Tiq3 INVESTMENTS, LP and SHREE 

· 2 JALARAM LODGING, LP at the Bµdget Inn, and are not intended to be an eXhaustive list of such 

3 illegal busjn.ess practices !'J,t that or other locations. 

4 E. Bristol Hotel, 56 Ma~on, Street, San Francisco, CA 

5 . 91. The THAKOR F .AMiLY DEFENDANtS and. DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, J,LC and . 

6 SHREE JALAR.AM HOTEL, LP own and operate the Bristol Hotel, located at 56 Mason Street, San 

7 Francisco, Califonria, and.have done so sjnce at least 1999. 

92. In their ownership and operation of the l3risto1 Hotel, the THAKOR FAMILY 

9 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, L1,,C and SHREE J.ALARAM HOTEL, LP have 

1 O routinely kept and maintained the Property in violation of mu1tiple local and state health and safety . 

11 eodes, thereby deprivfug Vulnerable tenants of the habitable roo:m.s to which they are by law entitled, 

12 while <Ell,so causing and maintaining a per se public nuisance. 

13 93. Among the health and safety code violations committed by the THAK.OR FAMILY 

14 DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, LLC and· SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP at the 

15 Bristol Hotel ate fi:iilure to keep the property free frotn pests, failure to provide an operable elevator, 

16 failure tq provide adequate fire protection and safety, failure to provide adequate securio/, failure to 

· 17 proVide plmnbing ad~ate to prevent repeated sewage leaks, failure to provide safe and ~ctional 

18 wiring, failure to provide residenti~ rooms ~d bathrooms free of mold and nnlclew, failure to provide 

19 . adequate trash facilities, and failure to provide adequate heat. Attached hereto as Exln"bit E are true 

zo · and correct copies of Notices of Violations and Administrative Orders issued to these Defendants, 

21 evidencing the violations of state and local law caused by their unfair an,d unlawful business practices. 

22 94. Additional health and safety code violations committed by the TUA.KOR FAMILY 

23 DEFENPANTS and DEFENDANTS 56 MASON~ LLC and SHREE JALA,R.AM HOTEL, LP at the 

24 Bristol Hotel include release of hazardous lead paint chips and dust during Uillicensed construction 

25 work at the site, endangering the health of both residents and Workers .. 

26 95. The THAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS and. DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, LLC and 
. . 

27 SHREE JALARAM HOTEL, LP also have routinely failed to meet the r~quirements of state and local 

28 habitability laws at the Bristol Hotel, and have routinely collected rents for untenantable dwellings bi 
21 
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1 . violation of Ci..-vil Code Section 1942.4 

2 96. In addition, the THAKOR l' AMIL Y DEFENDANTS and DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, 

3 LLC and SHREE JALARAM iI<;>TEL, LP perform eonstruction work at the Bristol Hotel without a 

4 permit that authorizes them to do such work, and/or under permits issued by the San Francisco 

5 Building Department to other people and not to theni, and/or without using a licensed contractor to 

6 perform or supervise such work. 

7 97. These alleged acts are illustrative of the unfair and unlawful business practic~ of the 

8 THAKOR F A1v.1IL Y DEFENDANTS.and DEFENDANTS 56 MASON, LLC and SHREE 

9 JAL.AR.AM HOTEL, LP. at the Bristol Hotel, and are not intended to be an exhaustive list of such 

1 O ·illegal business practices at that or other 109ations. 

11 F~ - Page He>tel, 161 Leavenworth Street, San Francisco, CA 

12 98. BILL THAKOR and the THAK.ORF AMIL Y DEFENDANTS, :individually and/or 

13 through an unknown business entity, own and operate the Page Hotel, located at 161 Leavenworth 

14 Street; San Francisco, Califomi!l? and haye done so since at least 2002. 

15 99. In their ownership and operation of the Pa,ge Hotel, BILL 'TIIAKOR and the 'fliN(OR. 

16 FAMILY DEFENDANTS have routinely kept and maintained the Property in violation of multiple -

17 local and state health and safety codes, thereby depriving Vulnerable tenants of the habitable rooms to 

18 which they ar~ by law entitled, while also causing and maintaining a per se public nuisance. 

19 100. - Among the health a,nd safety code violations committed by 13ILL THAKOR and the 

20 THA,K.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS at the Page Hotel are failure_ to keep the property free from 

21 pests, failure to repair or replace decayed and unsafe stairs, failure to provide adequate bathroom 

22 fa~ties, failure to provide adequate fire protection arid safety~ failure to provide adequate security, 

23 failure to provide adequate plumbing free from repeated leaks, failure to provide safe and functional 

24 Wiring, failurf? to provide residential rooms and bathrooms free of mildew and mold, and failure to 

25 provide adequate trash facilities. Attached hereto as Exhibit F are true and correct copies of Notices of -

26 Violations and Administrative Orders issued to these Defendants, evidencing the violations of state 

. 27 and local law caused by their unfair and unlawful bus:illess practice~. 

28 l 01. Additional health and safety code violations co:illl:nitted by BILL THAK.OR and the 
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1 THAK.OR FAMILY DEFEND.ANl'S at the Page Hotel ID.elude release of hazardous lead paint chips 

2 and dust, endangering the health of both residents and workers. 

3 102. SUL THAKOR and the THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS also have routinely 

4 failed to meet the requirements of state and local ba,bitability laws at the Page Hotel, and thus_ have 

5 routinely collected rents foi'untenantable dwellings in violation of Civil Code Section 1942.4 

6 103. In additi9n, BILL 1'HAK.OR and the tHAK.OR FAMILY DEFENo.AN'tS performed 

7 and continue to perform construction. work at the Page Hotel Without permits authorizing them to do 

8 such work, and/or under peimits isSlled by the San Francisco Building i:>epartinent to other people and 

9 · . not to thepi, and/or without using a licensed contractor to perfonn or ~pervise such work. 

1 O 104. BILL THAK.OR and the THAfcoR FAMILY DEFENDANTS also contract with the 

11 . City to provide and do provide multiple residential rooms in the Page Hotel for use by clien~ of CCSF 

12 departments. 

13 105. . BILL THAK.OR and the THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS submit, or catise to be 

14 submitt~ cl~ to the City for payments under those contracts, expressly or impliedly representing 

15 ·that. those rooms are safe and habitable as required by their contracts With CCSF and by state and local 

16 law, when in fact iruiny or all of the rooms ate neith~ safe nor habitable. 

17 106. These alleged acts are illustrative of th~ unfair and unlaWful business practicei; of BILL 

18 . THAKOR and tb,e ~ORF AMIL Y DEFENDANTS at the Page Hotel, and are not intended to be 

19 an exhaustive list of such illegal btisiness practices at that or othet locations. 

20 G. Warlield Hotel, ti8 Taylor Street, San Fr~ncisco, CA 

21 107. The THAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS owned and operated the Warfield Hotel 

22 located at 118 Taylor Street, San Fraucjsco, California, from approxjmately September 1, 2001 until 

23 approximately Au~t 31, 2013.' 

24 108. In their ownership and operation oftb.e Warfiel4liotel, the TIJAI\.OR FAMILY. 

25 DEFENDANTS routinely kept and maintained the Property in violation of multiple Joca1 and state 

26 ;health and safety codes, thereby depriving vulnerable tenants of the habitable rooms to which they are 

27 . by law entitled, while also causing ail.d maintaining a per se public nuisance. 

28 109. · Among the health and safety code violations cominitted by the THAKOR FAMILY 
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~-

1 · lJEFENDANTS at the W arlield Hotel were the foilowmg substandard conditions: 1) rodent, 

2 cockroach and bedbug infestations; 2) ~ufficient security and fire safety for entry doors :in multiple 

3 units; 3) plumbing l~; 4) damaged wall~ and floors; 5) severe mold and mildew; 6) lack of wot~ 

4 smoke detectors; 7) insufficient number of showers; 8) multiple units filled with debris clutter fr!Jm 

5 hoarding that creates a pest and fire danger; and 11) defective or missing fire sprinklers. 

6 110. The THAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS also have routinely failed to meet the 

7 requirements of state and local habitability laws at th¢ Warfield Hotel, and have routin~ly collected 

8 rents for untenantable dwellhigs in viofatioii of Civil Code Section 1942.4 

9 111. In addition to the above violations ofhe~th arid saJety code~, the THAKOR F Afv.UL Y 

10 DEFENDANTS performed-and continue to perform construction work at the Warfield Hotel without 

11 permits authorizing th~ to do such wo:rk, atJ.Mot wi<;ler permits issued by the San Francisco Building 

Ii Department to other people and not to them, atJ.d/or without using a licensed contractor to perform or 

13 · Sl1pervise such wotk. 

14 112. The TH.AKOR FA.MIL Y Df:FENDANTS also contracted with the City to provide and 

15 did provide multiple residential rooins in the Warfield Hotel for use by clients of CCSF departments. 

· 16 113. ·The THAKORFAMILYDEFENDANTS submitted, or caused to be subm.itted; claims 

l 7 to the City for paym.ents Uii<;ler those contracts, e:Xpressly or impliedly representing that thos.e rooms 
. . 

18 are safe IUld habitable as-r~uired by their contracts with CCSF and by state and local law, when iii 

19 . fact many or all of the rooms are neither safe nor habitabie, 

20 114. These alleged acts are illustrative of the unfair and unlawful business practices of the 

21 TJiAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS at the Wl:l.Ifield Hotel, and are not intended to be an exhaustive 

22 list of such illegal business practices at that or other locations. 

23 115. Plain~ on July 29, 2013 filed a reiated action in thi~ C<;mrt ~gainst BTI.,L THAKOR 

24 . and KIRANSINH TIJAKOR for their violations oflaw as owners and op~ratorS of the W l;lffield Hotel. · 

25 See Superior (JourtNumber CGC-13-533157. 

26 ii. Otlie~ THAKQR FAMILY DEFENDANT Properties. 

27 116. The THAK.OR FAMILY DEFENDANTS, individually, collectively, and/or through 

28 unknown business entities, also have o-wned and operated other SRO Hotels in the same manner as 
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1 · above during the period of time May 1, 2010 until the pre~ent Other SRO Hotels operated by 

2 . Defendants; and representative ex~ples of Pefendants illegal activities at those hotels, include the 

3 following: 

4 a. AciiniralHotel, 608 O'Farrell Street'- 30 rooms - sewer leaks, la,ck of adequate 

5 lead paint containment, plumbing leaks, water leaks from ext~or, pest :infestation, lack of 

6 working elevator; 

7 b. Aldrich Hotel, 439 Jones Street - 35 rooms - violations oflocal and state health 

8 and safety Statutes and habitability laws involving mold, lack of working elevator, inadeqUa.te 

9 fire safety protection, pest injestation; 

10 c. Auburn Hotel, 481 ~a Street - 78 rooms - lack of heat, inadequate 

11 bathroom facilities, lack of lead paint debris containm~t, plumbing lea.ks, mold, pest 

12 infestation, :inadequate fir~ safety, inadeq1,1ate security, performing construction work without 

13 permits; 

.14 d . Balboa Hotel, 120 Hyde Street -'- 32 rooms - lack of heat, co;nstruction work 

. 15 without permit, inadequate electrical service, lack of security, mold, pltimbing leaks, extreme 

16 hoarding &nd cluttering causing :imminent fire hazard, inadequ!:!,te fire safety protection; 

17 

18 

19 

20 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

Best Inn, 162 Ta.yl9r Street- 28 rooms - lack of heat, plumbing leaks; 

Hotel Krupa, 700 Jones~ Street-25 rooms - inadequate fire protecti,on; 

J alaram Hotel, 868 Valencia Street- 24 rooms - pest infestation; 

Kir~ Hotel, 130 Eddy Street- 38 rooms- la.ck of heat, pest infestation, 

21 plumbing leaks, mold, inoperable elevator. 

22 I. Only lllu~trative F;xamples. 

23 117. The Defendants' actions described above in relation to specific properties are merely 

24 examples. Defendants have engaged in the unlawful and unfair business acts and practices described 

25 in tbjs Complaint in connection with numerous properties they currently own, operate and. manage, -0r 

26 have owned, operated or managed in the past. 

27 

28 
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l 

2 

3 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION -DEPiUV A.TION OF TENANCY RIGHTS 
BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFJ? PEOPLE OF 'l'JIE STATE OF CALlFORNIA 

AGA.JNSr ALL DEFENDANTS 
(Cjvil Coi;le Section 1940.1) 

118. Plaintiff PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA hereby incorporate by 

4 reference Paragraphs 1 througb.117, as though :fully set forth hereil;J.. 

5 119. Defendants are now, and for a considerable period of time heretofore and at all times 

6 mentioned, in violation of California Civil Code Section 1940.1, which provides that no person may 

7 requite an occupant of a residential hotel to move or check out before the expiration of 30 days · 

8 occupancy, with a purpose of maintaining occupants in a transient occupancy status and thus depriving 

9 them of the protections provided by law to tenants by Title 5, Chapter 2 of the Civil Code (S¢cti-Ons-

l O 1940-1954.1). 

11 120. Residents of Defendants' Hotels for 30 days or more gain rights under Califopria Civil 

12 - Code 1940, et seq. -

13 121. Pefendants' actions, more particularly descnbed above, establish a pattern arid practice 

14 of requiring occupants to check out of their hotel rooms before the expiration of30 days with a 

15 purpose to prevent theni from obtaining tenancy rights. 

16 122. Defendants' actions hcµIll Plaintiff because they increase the number of San Franciscap.s 

17 Without stable homes, and put these residents at risk of living on the streets. San Francisco has a public 

18 interest in decreasing the numb~ of San FranciscaQS at risk for homelessness and living iii linstable 

19 · ho-usiiig. 
20 I 

123. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law in that damages are insufficient to protect the 

21 public from the present danger and ha.ml caused by the practj.ces descn'bed above. Unless Defendants 

22 are enjoined from engaging in the aforementioned practices, said eommunity and neighborhood, and 

23 the residents and citizens of the City and County of San Francisco, will suffer irrepar1;1ble injury and 

24 damage, in that Defendants will continue to require occµpants to check out before those occupants Cl;lll 

25 obtain tenancy status in the Property, to disrupt the lives of the citizens and residents of the City and 
' . -

26 County of San Francisco, and to d~ny the citizens the right to protection under California Civil Code 

27 Section 1940.1. 

28 
26 
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1 124, Defendants' practice of depriving vulnerable individuals of tenancy rights subjeCts them 

2 to civil penalties of $500 per violation and attorneys fees as set forth in Civil Code Section 1940.1 (b ). 

_ 3 125. Defendants' practice depriving vulnerable senior and disabled individuals of tenancy 

4 rights makes Defendants liable for treble damages under California Civil Code Section 3345. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION-DEPRIVATION OF TENANCV RIGHTS 
BROUGHT BY fLAINTIFF CITY ANJ) COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI$CO 

.AGAlNSTALLDEFENDANTS 
(San Francisco Admini!itrative Code Sections 37.2, 37.lOB) 

126, Plaintiff CITY AND couN'fy OF SAN FRANCISCO hereby incorporates by 

reference Paragraphs 1 through 125 as though fully set forth herein. 

liltlawful for a landlord to refuse to allow a hotel guest to continue to stay in a hotel room for 32 days 

or more in order to prevent that guest from gaining tenancy rights under the San Francisco 
13 

14 

15· 

16 

Administrative Code: 

128. Residents of Defendants' Hotels for 32 contim,1ous days or mo:re gain tights under San 

Francisco Administrative Code Section 3 7 .2(r)(l ). 

129. Defendants' actions, more particularly descn"Qed above, establish a pattern and practice 
17 

of reql.iiring occupants to check 01;1.t of their hotel rooms before the e~piration of32 days to avoid 
18 - . 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

providing tenancy rights to these occupants. 

130. In addition, by depriving hotel guests of the ability to gain tenancy rights as described 

above, Defendants also h~ve engaged in ''tenaht haras&menf' under San Francisco Administrative 

Code Section 37.IOB. 

131. Defendants' actions harm Plaintiff because they increase the number of Sa.Ii Franciscans 

without stable homes, ~d put these reSidents at rj.sk of living on the streets. San Francisco has a 

public interest in decreasing the number of San Franciscans at risk fat hopielessness and living in 
25 

uPStable housing. 
26 

27 

28 

132. Plaintiff has no adeq_uate remedy at law m that damages are insufficient to protect the 

public from the present danger and harm caused by the practices described above. Unless Defenda.Il.ts 
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1 · are enjoined from engaging in the aforementioned practices, said community and neighborhood, and 

2 the residents and ci~ens of the City and County of San Francisco, will suffer irrepa,rable injury and 

3 · dama$e, in that Defendants will continue to require occupants to check out before those occupants CaIJ. 

4 obtain t~ancy st~tus in the Property, to disrupt the lives of.the citizens and residents of the City and 

5 ·County of San Francisco, and to deny the citizens the right to protection under the San Francisco 

6 Administrative Cqde. 

7 133. Defendants' illegal business practice of abridging tenancy rights of their clients subjects 

8 thein to a mandatory fine of $1000 per violation as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code 

9 37.10B(c)(5).· · 

10 
rin:Rn CAUSE OF ACTION FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE 
BROUGHT BY PLAJNTIFFS AGAINST DEFENDANTS 

11 

12 

13 

14 

COuNTONE 
PUBLIC NUISANCE PJiR SE 

FOR VIOLATIONS ()F THE SAN FRANCl_SCO MUNICIPAL CODES 
AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS 

(San Francisco llousing Code Sections 204(c)(2); 401, 1001; San Fr~ci$co Building Code 
Sections 102, 103, 106A; San Francisco Health Code S~ctiQn 581.) 

15 134. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference paragraphs i through 133 above and make 

16 theJD, a part of this c~use of action, as though fully set forth herein. 

17 135. Plaintiffs bring this cause of action pursuant to. San Francisco Housing Code Sections 

18 204(c)(2), 401, 1001, San Francisco Building ~ode Sections 102~ 103, 106A, and San Francisco 

19 Health Code Section 581. 

20 136. Defendants are now, and for a considerable period-of time and at all times herein 

21 mentio_ned have been maintaining Pefendants' Properties in violation of San Francisco Housing Code 

22 Sections 204(c)(2), 401, 1001, San Francisco Building Code Sections 102, 103, 106A, and San 

23 . Francisco H~alth Code Section 581. Defendants violated the above code proyisions by failing to 

24 timely abate violations oflocal health and safety codes and 8.1.so by failing to file and secure requisite 

25 permits that wolild allow them to law:{Ully cominence construction at De~endants' Properties'. 

26 137. · At all times.herein mentioned Defendants had notice and knowledge that Defendants' 

· 27 Properties constituted public nuisances because they were served with the adininistrative notices 

28 issul':ld by DBI, but failed to take reasonable steps to timely abate the nuisances·. 

28. 
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1 138. . -Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law in that datJiages are 4tsi.rfficient to protect the 

2 public from the ;present danger and harm caused_ by the conditions descr:ibed above. 

3 139. Unless said1urisances are abated, the residents ofDefendants' Properties and the 

4 residents and citizens of the City and County of Sail Fr~cisco, will ~er irreparable injury and 

5 damage, in that said conditions will continue t~ be injurlous to the continuous enjoyment of the life 

6 and the free ¥se of property of said residents of the City _and County of San Francisco and the Poople 

7 of the State· of California. 

8 140. By failing to timely abate violations oflocal health and safety codes and also by fitiling· 

9 to file and secure requisite permits tfui.t would all~w them to iawfully colillilence construction at 

· 1 O Deferi.daiits' Properties, Defendants have yi?lated, disobeyed, omitted, neglected and refused to 

11 comply with the San Francisco Housing Code and the notices issued by DBI and Defendants are thus 

. 12 sµbject to. civil penalties up to $1,000 per day for each_day that such vit>l~tioris ezjsted and were 

13 penllitted to continue at each propenr as set forth in H;ousing Code Section 204( c )(2). 

14 

15 

16. 

COUNT TWO 
GENERAL l'tr.BLIC NUISANCE 

FOR VIOLATIONS OF ClvIL CODE SECTION 3479 AND 3480 
. . . AGAlNST ALL DEFENDANfs . 

(Civil Code Sections 3479, 3480) 

17 141. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference paragraphs .1 through 140 above and make 

18 them a part of t1$ cau.se of action, as thm;igh fully set forth herein. 

19 142. As descnbed above, Defendants El!"e now; and for a ~nsidera,ble period of time, an.d all 

20 times heteiii mentioned have been, maintaining Defendants' Properties in such a manner as to 

21 constitute a·continuingpubiicnuisancewithin.themeatting of Civil Code Sections 3479 and 3480. 

22 The conditions giving rise to said public nuisances are the violations of the municip~ codes and other 

23 conditions described in greater detail above at :Oefendants' Properties. The practices des.cribed above 

24 are injurim,J.S to the he~th and safety of the residents and the co:i,mnunity, are offensive to the senses, 

25 and interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and properties. the practices described above 

26 also affect a considerable number of persons and an entire comm.unity or neighborhood. 

27 143. A.tall times herein mentioned, Defendants knew or should have known that 

28 Defendants' Properties were being maintained as public nuisances, but failed to take reasonable steps 
29 
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1 to timely abate the nuisance. 

2 · 144. Unless enjoined, Defendants will continue to operate Def(4ldants' Pr()perties in the 

3 . above-described public nuisance conditions. 

· 4 145. Plaintiffs have no adequate :remedy at law in that damages are insufficient to protect the 
. . . 

5 public from the pre~ent danger and harm cailsed by the conditions descn"bed above. Unless injunctive 

6 relief is gtantecl to enjoin Defendants, the pil;blic will suffer irreparable injury and damage. 

7 : 146. Unless thjs nuisance is abated, the co1llillumty, neighborhood, and the residents and . 

8 ~tiZens of the State of California and the City and County of San Francisco will Sllf:fer U:reparable 

9 injuzy and dmn.age, m that said conditions will continue t() be injuriOU$ to fue enjoyment and the free 

1 O use of the life and property of said residents and citizens of the State of California and th~ City and 

11 County of San Francisco, 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

. FOlJR.'fU CAUSE OF ACTION . 
. FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE STATE HOtJSlNG LAW 

'.aROUGHT BY PLAIN'tlFF CITY.AND COUNTY OF SAN ],?RANCISCO 
AG.AIN~T ALL DEFEND~s· 

(Health And Sa{ety Code Sections 17910-17998.3) 

147. · Plaintiff City and County of San Francisco hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 

17 1 through 146 above and make them a part of this cause of action, as though fully set forth herein. 

18 148. Def~dants now are, Emd for a consid~ap1e period of~e h~etofore and at all time~ 

19 herein mentioned ~~ve been, maintaining and Defendants, Properties as substandard building$ within 

20 the_llleaning of Health and Safety Code Sectiop_ 17920.3. The conditions creating said Substandard 
. I 

. . 

21 buildings are the on-going violatiorui of the San Francisco Municipal Codes; as well as state and local . · 

22 law relating to the rights of teriants. The substand~d conditic;1~.s at the properties substantially 

23 endanger the health and safety of the occupants and the general public, 

24 149. At all tim:es herein :mention~d Defendants have had notice and knowledge that 

45 . J)efendants~ Properties are substandard buildings. 

26 150. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law in that damag~ are insufficient to protect the 

27 residents and the public from the harm caused by the conditions described herein. 

28 151. Unless said substandard conditions are abated, the occupants of Defendants' Properties 
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1 and the residents and citizens of the City and County of San Francisco, will suffer irreparable injury 

2 and damage, in that said conditions will continue to endanger the health and safety of the occupants of 

3 . the properties and the occupants of the adjacent properties and the public. 

4 

5· 

6 

FIFI'H C.~.l1SE 0, ACTION 
:FOR FALSE CLAIMS AGAiNST TiiE CITY 

B;ROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF TUE CITY.AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANClSCO 
AGAiNST l>;EFENDANTS 

(Governmen.t Code Section 12651) 

7 152. Plaintiff City and County of San Fran~sco hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 

8. 1 through 151 above and make them a part of this cause of action, as though fully set forth herein. 

9 153. Defendants, through the THAKOR FAMILY DEFENDANTS, and DEFENDANTS 

10 WlNTON HOTEL, LLC, TKB INVESTMENTS, LLC, CIVIC CENTER HOTEL, LLC, SHREE 

1 l JALABAP A HOTEL, LP, and SH.REE JALARAMBAP A HOTEL, LP have contracted or do cop.tract 

· 12 with the City to provide multiple residential rooms in Defendants' Properties for -use by clients of . 
13 CCSF dep~ents, including at the Civic Center l:Iotel, the Kean Hotel, the Page llotel, and the 

14 Winton Hotel. 

15 154. As part of their written agreements with the City, Defendants specifically agreed that 

16 they t'[ are] responsible fot maintenance and repair of common areas and sl~eping rooms in the entire 

17 .• hotel(s), including the rooins and floors rented by [the City]. Owner will maintain the hotel(~), 

18 including all rooms rented by [the City], in clean, safe, habitable condition and in accordance with all 

19 health and safety codes applicable to the operation of the building. This includes utilizing professional 

20 extern:rination services on a regular basis and more o:tten if necessary." See Exhibit G. 

21 155. As part ofth.eirwritten agreements with the City, Defendants also specifically agreed 

22 that they ''will provide 24 hour, seven days per week front desk personnel in order to maintain a secure 

23 and safe environment. Front desk personnel will be trained to provide professional services and 

24 comin.unication to [City] clients and providers. Owner }Vill be in compliance with codes and . 

25 ordinances as applicable; such as the SRO Sprinkler Ordinance and the SRO Visitor Policy." See 

26 Exlnoit G. 

27 156. Every such agreement with the City also includes a legally implied requirement that the 

28 residential rooms be kept in a condition th.at is both habitable and compliant with state and local health 
31. 
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1 and safety codes. 

2 157. Defendants have presented, or caused to be presented, claims to the City for payn:;ients 

3 under those contracts, exvressly or impliedly representing that those rooms are safe and habitable as 

4 required by their contracts with CCSF and by state and local law, kn.owing that many or all of the 

5 rooms are neither safe nor habitable and knowing that they were in violation of in.any state and local 

6 laws. E:1{amples of such claims by Defendants are atta~hed as Exhibit IJ. 

7 158. By falsely certifying that the SRO hotel rooms they provide under contract with the 

8 City are safe and habitable and compliant with state and local law when they are not, Defendants have 

9 violated Califoriria Government Code Section 12651. 

10 

11 

12 

SIX'l'H CAUSE OF ACTION 
. FOR UNLAWFUL, UNFAIR, & FRAtJDULENT BUSINESS PJµCTICES 

BROUGB;f BY PLAINTIFF THE PEOPLE OF l'HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
AGAINST ~L DE:F'ENDANTS 

(Business and J»rofessions Code Sections 11200 - 17210) 

13 159. Plaintiff City and County of San Francisco hereby incorporates PY reference 

14 patagraph.S 1 through 158 ab(we and make them a part of this cause of action, as though frilly set forth 

· 15 herein. 

16 160. Plall.itiff, acting to protect the public from lll,l].awful, unfair; and fraudulent practices, 

17 brings this cause of action iJ1. the public interest in the name of the People of the State of California, 

18 · pursuant to Business· and Professions Code Section 17200 - 1721 O. 

19 . 161. Defend~ts transact business in the form of ownership, nia,nagement and operation of 

20 SRO Hotels within the City and County of San Francisco, State of Califonli.a. The violations oflaw 

21 descnb·ed herein have been and are being carried out wholly or in part within the City and County of 

22 San Francisco. 

23 162. The actions of Defendants are in violation of the laws and public policies of the City 

24 and County of San Francisco and the StB;te of California and are :inimical to the rights and interest of 

25 the general public . 

. 26 163, Through the conduct described above, Defendants have engaged in a pattern and 

27 practice of i.mlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business practices :prohibited by Business anq Professions 

ZS Code Sections 17200-17210 including but not limited to the following: 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15· 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

,,, 
~ 

Violating the State Housing Law by maintaining and operating substandarq. 

properties that ·endanger the life, funb, health, property, safety, and welfare of 

the occupanU; and the general public; 

Violating the San Francisco Housing, Building, and Health Codes; 

Creating per se and general public nuisances m violation of state and local la~; 

Collecting rents for untenantable dwellings in violation of Civil Code Section 

1942.4; 

Depriving occupants ofDefend~ts' Properties of tenancy rights in violation of 

. local and state law; 

Performing construction work on resideJ1tial units unlawfully and without 

proper permits; an,d . 

Submitting or causing to be submitted to the City chtinis for payment for 

residential rooms for use by City clients while falsely certifying that those 

rooms were being maintained in a safe, healthy and habitable condition in 

compliance with state and local law. 

l 6 164. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that as a direct and proximate resl,llt of the foregoing 

17 . acts and practices, Defendants have received ot will receive iri.come and oth~ bene:ij~s, which they 

18 would. not have received if they had not engaged in the violations of Business and Professions Code 

19 Section 17200 described in this Complaint 

20 165. Defendants were able to unfairly compete with other businesses in the State of· 

21 California by engaging in a pattern and practice of illegal activities that have violated the law anci 

22 public policy of the City and of the State of California. 

23 166. Plaintiffhas no adequate remedy at Ia.win that dam.ages are insufficient to protect the 

24 public from the present harm caused by the conditions described in this Complaint. Oefendants will 

25 continue to en.gage in unfair, unlawful, anci fraudulent h1,J.Siness practices. Unless injunctive relief is 

26 granted to enjoin Defendantsi unfair and unlawful business practices, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable 

27 injuiy and damage. 

28 167. Defendants are subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per violation of the Business 
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1 and Professions Code for each act of unfair and unlawful competition. 

2 168. Defendants are subject to addition\tl penalties of up to $2,SOOperviolation of the 

3 Business and Professions Code for each act of unfair competition perpetrated against one or more 

. 4 senior citizens or disabled persons. 

5 

6 . RELIEF REQUESTED 

7 WHEREFORE, Pl;rintiffs pray that the Co1llt: 

8 Declaratory Relief 

9 1. Declare Defendants' Properties a public nuisance and a per se public nuisance in 

10 · violation of the San Fraticiseo Building, Housing and Health Codes and Civil Code Sections 3479 and 

11 3480; 

12. 2. Decl~e that Defendants' Properties are in a condition that substantially endangers the 

13 · health and safety of the occupants of the Properties and the general public; 

14 3. Declare that· Defendants have engage in a civil conspiracy to violate the various law$ 

15 alleged to have been violated herein; 

16 4. Declare that Defendants-have engaged in oppressian, fraud., and/or malice in violating 

17 San Francisco Administrative Code Section8 37.2 and/or 37.lOB. 

18 5. Declare that Defendants have engaged in unfair, unlawful, and fraudulent business acts 

19 · and practices in violation of Business and Professions Code Sections 17200-17210; 

20 Injunctive Relief 

21 6. Order Defendants to abate ·the public nuisance and per se public nuisance at 

22. Defendants' Properties; 

23 7. Order Defendants to cause Defendants' Properties and all p~ th~eor to conform to 

24 law; 

8. Order Defendants to vacate Defendants' Properties and all parts thereof and eajoin. 

26 Defendants from renting, leasing, occupying, or otherwise using :Defendants' Properties or any part 

27 'thereof while the conditions described hi this Complaint, or any of them, exist and until Defendants' . ' 

28 Properties and any structures on Defendants' Properties and all parts thereof have been repaired and 
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1 restored to conform to law; 

2 9. Order Defendants to pay relocation assistance to the lawful tenants of Defendants' 

3 · Properties, if necessary, pursuant to Health !k. Safety Code Section 17980.7(d)(3); 

4 10. Grant Plaintiffs a lien upon Defendants' Prop~es in the amount Plaintiffs expended 

5 pursuant to authority and a judgment in that amount against Defendant, its successors and assigns; 

6 11. Ord~ Defendant to pay all abatement costs, pursl,lant to Building Code Section 

7 • 102A.14and102A.17; 

12. Order Defendants not to claim any deduction with respect to state taxes for :in,terest, 

9 taxes, expenses, depreciation, or amortizatimi paid or incurred with reSpect Defendants' Properties for 

1 O the taxable year of the initial Order or Notice to the present until all such Orders and Notices. ate 

11 . abated, pbrsuantto State Housing Law Section 17980.7(b)(l); 

12 13. Enjoin Defendants and their successors in interest, by themselves or through their · 

13 l:lgents, officers, managers, representatives, employees, a.ild anyone acting on their behalf, from 

l 4 operating, conducting, using, occupying, or in any way pennitting the use of Defendants' Properties in 

15 violation of the Civil Code Sections ~479 and 3480, the State Ho~ing Law, the San Francisco 

16 Building Code, the San Francisco l:lousing Code or the San Franci~co Health Code, or otherwise 

17 engaging in the Unfair and unlawful business practices descnped in this Complaint, pursuant _to . 

18 Business and Professions Code Section 17203-17204. 

19 14. Enjoin :O_efen&lnts from continuing to deprive gµests of Defendants' Properties of 

20 tenancy rights in violation of S.an Francisco Administrative Code Sections 3 7 .2 and 3 7 .1 OB, pursuant 

21 to Secti,on 37.10B(c)(4) .. 

22 15. Enjoin Defendants from spending, tr~ferr4i~ encumbering, or remoWig from 

23 Califomi.a any money received from.I)efendml:ts' Properties or in payment for the unfair, unlawful, 

24 and fraudulent acts alleged in the Complaint; 

25 Civil Penalties 

26 16. Order Defendants to pay civil penalties of $500 for each day any violation of the San 

27 Francisco Building Code was committed or permitted to continue pursuant to Sa.ti Francisco Building 

28 Code Section l03A; 
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17. Order Defendants to pay civil penalties of $1000 for each day any violation of the San 

2 Francisco Housing CQde wa.S committed or permitted to continue pursui;m,t to San Francisco Housing 

3 · Code Section 204(c)(2); 

4 18. Order Defendants to pay a civil pep.alty of up to $1000 for each day any violatiop. of the 

5 - San Francisco Health Co.de Wa$ co11l11litted or permitted to continue pursuant to San Francisco Health 

6 Code Sections 

7 19. Order Defendants to pay ciVil penalties of $1000 per vjolation of San Francisco 
- -

8 Administrative Code Section 37.lO:a; 

20. Order Defendants to pay to the City a civil penalty of not less th~t $5500 nor more th.mi 

10 $11,000 for each violationofdovemm.ent Code Section 12651; 

11 21. Order Defendants to pay a civjl penalty of $2,500 for each of their unfair, unlawful, and 

_ 12 :fraudulent acts, pursuant to Bus~ess and Professions Code Section 17206; 

13 . 22. Order Defendants to pay an additional civil penalty of $2,500 for each their unfair, 

14 _ unlawful, and :fraudulent ~ts, perpetrated against one or more elderly or disabled persons, pursuaµt to 

15 Bilsiness and Professions Code Section 17206.1; 

16 Damages 

17 23. Order Pefendants to pay treble damages for all violations oflaw that unfairly affected a 

18 senior or disabled person, pursuant to Civil Code Section 3345; 

19 24. Order Defendants to pay punitive damage$ for ElllY violation of San Francisco 

20 Aclnrini~trative Code Sections 37.2 and/or 37JOB done with oppressibn, fraud, an.c;l/ormalice; 

Zl 25. Order Defendants to pay damages to the City in an amount three times the amount that 

22 the City has sustain¢ as a result ofDefendan~' acts in violation pf Government Code Secti()n 12651; 

23 Other Eguitable Remedies 
. - . 

24 26. . Order Defendants to disgorge all profits obtained through its unfair, 'Ulllawful, and 

25 fraudulent business practices as descn'bed h~rein, pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 

26 17203; 

27. 27 Order restitution of all money or property Defendants acquired as a result of their 
- -

- . -

28 unfair, unlawful, and fraudulent, b~iness practices to former and present of occupants of the Property 
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1 · while Defend~ts maintai:Q.ed the Property in violation oflaw, pursuant to Business and Professions 

2 Code Section 17203; 

3 Attorneys' Fees and Costs 

4 28. Award Plaintiffs reoovery of their attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses incurred to secw.e 

5 safe housing at Defendants' Properties, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section, l 7980.7(d)(l); 

6. · 29. Award Pl~tiffs their atto~eys' fees arid costs pursuant to San Francisco 

7 Administr~tive Code Section 37.lOB(c)(S). 

8 30. Award Plaintiffs recovery of their costs incurred herein, pursuantto Code of Civil 

9 Procedure Section 1032 and Government Code Section 12651; 

· i 0 Other Relief 

11 31. AUthorize Plaintiffs to record an Abstract of Judgment that constitutes a prior lien over 

12 any lien that any Defendants in this case may hold on Defendants' Properties; and 

13 . 32. Grant such other and further relief as this Court ~ould find just and proper, including 

14 attorneys' fe1;is, prejudgment interest, and costs, as othc;trwise allowed by statute. 

15 Dated: -May 12, 2014 

16 

17 

18. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26. 

27 

28 

:OENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
YvONNE M:E:RE 
Qhief Attqtn.ey, Neighborhood and Resident Safety Division 
JERRY THREET . 
Deputy City Attorney 

Att 
C . AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND 
. EOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA . . . 
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Exhibit 

A 

B 

c 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

INDEX TO EXHIBITS 

Description 

Winton Hot~l Department of Building Inspection Notices of Violations and 
Administrative Orders 

Civic Center Hotel Department of Building Inspection Notices of Violations and 
Administrative Orders 

~~an.Hotel Department of Building Inspection Notices of Violations and 
Administrative Orders ·-

Budget Inn Department Of Building InspectionNotices of Violations and 
Adniinistrative Orders 

Bristol Hotel Department of Building Inspection Notices of Violations and 
Adnjjtiistrl:!.t.ive Orders 

Page Hotel Department of Building Inspection Notices ofVfolations and 
Administrative Orders 

Contra,cts between Defendants and DepminJ.ent of Public Health for rooms in 
Defendants' SRO residential hotels 

Invoices from I?efendants to Department of Public Health requesting payment for 
rooms in Defendants' SRO residential hotels · 
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From: 
:sent: 
To: 

Caldeira, Rick (BOS) 
Thursday, May 22, 2014 3:35 PM 
BOS Legislation (BOS) 

Subject: FW: Kim - Resolution - Divestment in Thakon SROs 

For processing and file. 

·-~--~---· ·---~-----·~·-- .. ~---· 

From: Pagoulatos, Nickolas (BOS) 
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2014 3:33 PM 
To: Caldeira, Rick (BOS) 
Cc: Lauterborn, Peter (BOS); Lim, Victor (BOS); Lee, Ivy (BOS); BOS Legislation (BOS) 
Subject: Re: Kim - Resolution - Divestment in Thakon SROs 

We are confirmed. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 22, 2014, at 3:32 PM, "Caldeira, Rick (BOS}" <rick.caldeira@sfgov.org> wrote: 

Once we receive confirmation from Supervisor Mar's office we will add him as a co-sponsor. Please 
note that the Legislation Introduced has already been finalized and will not appear on that document. 

From: Lee, Ivy (BOS) 
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2014 3:18 PM 
To: BOS Legislation (BOS) 
Cc: Caldeira, Rick (BOS); Pagoulatos, Nickolas (BOS) 
Subject: Kim - Resolution - Divestment in Thakon SROs 

Can you please add Supervisor Mar as a co-sponsor to the resolution introduced by Supervisor Kim this 
past Tuesday, May 20? Thank you. 

Ivy 

Ivy Lee 
Legislative Aide, Supervisor Jane Kim/District 6 

415.55.4.7973 (direct) 
ivv.lee@sfgov.org 

Sign up for the District 6 newsletter 

1 
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I · Print Form 

Introduction Form 
By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor 

Time stamp 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): or meeting date 

D 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment) 

~ 2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee. 

D 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee. 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor inquires" 
'-----------------~ 

5. City Attorney request. 

6. Call File No.· ·._I _______ _,j from Committee. 

7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion). 

8. Substitute Legislation File No. 
':.- ~" -

~-----~ 

9. Reactivate File No . ._I _____ __, 
.-· ...... 

D 10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearari~e before the BOS on ._I _____________ __, 

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following: 

D Small Business Commission D Youth Commission D Ethics Commission 

D Planning Commission D Building Inspection Commission 

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form. 

Sponsor(s): 

I Supervisor Kim 

Subject: 

Divestment from and Cataloging of Sub-standard Single-Room Occupancy Hotels 

The text is listed below or attached: 

!Please see attached. 

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: _._Q._...-;~""""-'--0-~~--a--IC-~====:::::::=-.....~..__ __ 
For Clerk's Use Only: 
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